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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES 
 

February 14, 2011 Hearing Room D 
9:00 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair 

Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Co-Chair 
Rep. Lew Frederick, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Jim Thompson, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Mitch Greenlick 
Rep. Chris Harker 

 Rep. Julie Parrish 
 Rep. Jim Weidner   
 
STAFF PRESENT: Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
 Matt Davis, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2878 – Public Hearing 
 Informational Meeting  
  Department of Human Services Overview 
 HB 2051 – Work Session 
 HB 2038 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2235 – Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
9:02:37 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Gilliam 
 
9:03:07 AM HB 2878-Public Hearing 
9:03:11 AM {Exhibit} 1: Rep. Shawn Lindsay, House District 30, Hillsboro, Oregon 
9:05:30 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:05:37 AM Rep. Harker 
9:06:09 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:06:13 AM Rep. Lindsay 
9:06:46 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
 
9:06:57 AM Department of Human Services Overview - Informational Meeting 
9:07:23 AM {Exhibit} 2: James Toews, Director, Seniors and People with Disabilities 

Division, Department of Human Services 
9:13:18 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:13:47 AM Toews 
9:17:15 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:17:26 AM Toews 
9:17:29 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:17:33 AM Toews 
9:17:42 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:17:44 AM Toews 
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9:17:50 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:17:58 AM Toews 
9:27:49 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:27:54 AM Toews 
9:28:53 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:29:09 AM Toews 
9:31:18 AM Rep. Harker 
9:31:57 AM Toews 
9:32:33 AM Rep. Harker 
9:32:37 AM Rep. Parrish 
9:32:57 AM Toews 
9:38:46 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:38:49 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:39:02 AM Toews 
9:40:11 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:40:16 AM Toews 
9:41:29 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:42:06 AM Toews 
9:42:51 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:43:06 AM Toews 
9:44:28 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:45:23 AM Toews 
9:47:12 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:49:14 AM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
9:49:45 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:52:39 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:53:11 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:53:14 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:53:21 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:53:24 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:53:26 AM Toews 
9:55:13 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:55:41 AM Meeting Recessed 
9:57:02 AM Meeting Reconvened  
 
9:57:42 AM HB 2051- Work Session 
9:57:52 AM MOTION: Co-Chair Tomei moves HB 2051 DO PASS 
9:58:06 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:58:23 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:58:34 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:58:40 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:58:47 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:58:55 AM Meeting Recessed  
9:59:19 AM Meeting Reconvened  
9:59:23 AM MOTION RESCINDED: Co-Chair Tomei  
9:59:29 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
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9:59:34 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:59:36 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
 
10:00:47 AM HB 2038-Public Hearing 
10:01:10 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
10:01:55 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:02:20 AM {Exhibit} 3: Sen. Dianne Rosenbaum, Senate District 21, Portland, Oregon 
10:05:55 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:06:01 AM {Exhibit} 4: Kate Newhall, Legislative Director, Oregon Bureau of Labor 

and Industries 
10:08:43 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:08:45 AM Rep. Parrish 
10:08:53 AM Newhall 
10:09:43 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:09:59 AM {Exhibits} 5 & 6: Amelia Psmythe, Director, Breast Feeding Coalition of 

Oregon 
10:14:07 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:14:36 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:17:36 AM Rep. Weidner 
10:19:08 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:19:12 AM Rep. Weidner 
10:19:18 AM Sen. Rosenbaum 
10:22:10 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:22:18 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:22:23 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:22:25 AM Newhall 
10:23:55 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:24:20 AM Newhall 
10:24:56 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:25:11 AM Newhall 
10:26:36 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:26:42 AM Newhall 
10:27:08 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:27:54 AM Newhall 
10:28:36 AM Psmythe 
10:29:25 AM {Exhibit} 7: Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:30:06 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:30:27 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:32:01 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
10:32:26 AM Newhall 
10:32:43 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
10:32:49 AM Newhall 
10:32:52 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:32:54 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
 
10:34:15 AM HB 2235-Public Hearing 
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10:34:53 AM Rep. Weidner 
10:36:31 AM {Exhibit} 8: Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
10:37:32 AM Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
10:37:47 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:37:51 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
10:37:54 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:38:24 AM {Exhibits} 9 & 10: Wendy Davis, Program Director, Postpartum Support 

International 
10:43:59 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:44:12 AM Davis 
10:45:21 AM Rep. Weidner 
10:46:25 AM Davis 
10:47:40 AM Rep. Parrish 
10:48:11 AM Davis 
10:48:14 AM Rep. Parrish 
10:49:24 AM Davis 
10:50:00 AM Rep. Parrish 
10:50:12 AM Davis 
10:50:18 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:50:51 AM {Exhibit} 11: Jillian Romm, Director of the Mental Health Division, Center 

for Women’s Health & Obstetrics and Gynecology 
10:55:30 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:56:04 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
10:56:07 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:56:36 AM {Exhibit} 12: Cheri Lovre, Crisis Management Institute 
11:03:33 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
11:04:01 AMThe following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony:  
11:04:01 AM{Exhibit} 13: R.J. Gillespie, Medical Director, Oregon Pediatric 

Improvement Partnership 
11:04:01 AM{Exhibit} 14: Vicky York, Postpartum Doula and Certified Lactation 

Consultant, Portland, Oregon 
11:04:01 AM{Exhibit} 15: Lillian Koppelman, Program Manager, Health Care Coalition 

of Southern Oregon 
11:04:01 AM{Exhibit} 16: Kirsten Brooke Beck, M. S. Mental Health Counseling 

Candidate, Postpartum Support Group Facilitator, Gresham, Oregon 
11:04:01 AM{Exhibit} 17: Diane K. Yatchmenoff, Ph.D., Portland, Oregon 
11:04:01 AM{Exhibit} 18: Diane N. Solomon, Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner and 

Certified Nurse-Midwife, Portland, Oregon 
11:04:01 AM{Exhibit} 19: Elizabeth Basset, Licensed Professional Counselor, Portland, 

Oregon 
11:04:01 AM{Exhibit} 20: Carol Lurix, Volunteer, Baby Blues Connection, Portland, 

Oregon 
11:04:01 AM{Exhibit} 21: Anne Stone, Executive Director, START Manager, Oregon 

Pediatric Society 
11:04:02 AM Meeting adjourned by Co-Chair Gilliam 
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________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
9:03:11 AM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2878, -1 Amendments, Rep. Shawn Lindsay, 2 pp 
9:07:23 AM {Exhibit} 2: Department of Human Services Overview, PowerPoint 

presentation, Seniors and People with Disabilities Division, James Toews, 
31 pp 

10:02:20 AM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2038, written testimony, Sen. Dianne Rosenbaum, 2 pp 
10:06:01 AM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2038, written testimony, Kate Newhall, 1 p 
10:09:59 AM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2038, written testimony, Amelia Psmythe, 2 pp 
10:09:59 AM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2038, informational packet, Amelia Psmythe, 20 pp 
10:29:25 AM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2038, written testimony of Sen. Andy Olsen, Rep. Vic 

Gilliam, 1 p 
10:36:31 AM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2235, -1 Amendments, Rep. Jim Thompson, 1 p 
10:38:24 AM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2235, written testimony, Wendy Davis, 1 p 
10:38:24 AM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2235, informational packet, Wendy Davis, 48 pp 
10:50:51 AM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2235, written testimony, Jillian Romm, 2 pp 
10:56:36 AM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2235, written testimony, Cheri Lovre, 2 pp  
11:04:01 AM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2235, written testimony of R.J. Gillespie, staff, 1 p  
11:04:01 AM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2235, written testimony of Vicky York, staff, 1 p 
11:04:01 AM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2235, written testimony of Lillian Koppelman, staff, 1 p 
11:04:01 AM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2235, written testimony of Kristen Brooke Beck, staff, 2 pp 
11:04:01 AM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2235, written testimony of Diane Yatchmenoff, staff, 1 p 
11:04:01 AM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2235, written testimony of Dianne Solomon, staff, 1 p 
11:04:01 AM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2235, written testimony of Elizabeth Bassett, staff, 1 p 
11:04:01 AM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2235, written testimony of Carol Lurix, staff, 2 pp 
11:04:01 AM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2235, written testimony, Anne Stone 1 p 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


